at 1/48 per subsequent calendar quarter. If the consultant’s continuous service is terminated for any reason

other than cause, death or disability, the vested portion of the option may be exercised on the earlier of three

months following termination or the expiration date.

On November 13, 2017, the Company repaid $20,000 on a promissory note payable (see note 7 i).

On November 14, 2017, the Company repaid $80,000 on a promissory note payable (see note 7 ii).

On November 24, 2017, $600,000 was received from BWC pursuant to the terms of the LOI (see note 11).

SCHEDULE “C”

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[See Attached.]

1

Hill Top Security Inc

Pro-Forma Financial Statements

September 30, 2017

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Hill Top Security Inc.

Pro-Forma Statements of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2017

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2

Hill Top

Security

Inc.

As at

September

30,

Big Wing Capital

Inc

As at

September 30,  Pro-Forma

Pro-Forma

September 30,

 2017 2017 Notes Adjustments 2017

Assets

Current assets:

Cash 175,922 426,495 2a (693,680) 5,545,237

   2b (1,872,000)

   2d 210,000

   2c(i) 1,000,000

   2c(ii) 1,750,000

   2c(iii) 5,000,000

   2e (451,500)

Sales tax receivable - 9,929  - 9,929

Advance of first closing - 130,000 2a (130,000) -

Prepaid expenses and deposits 7,595 -  - 7,595

Deferred finance charge 821 -  - 821

Total Current Assets: 184,338 566,424   5,563,582

Equipment 14,341 -   14,341

Patent 22,176 -   22,176

Total Assets: 220,855 566,424   5,600,099

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 96,354 265,749   362,103

Accrued interest payable 14,076 -   14,076

Promissory note payables  349,440 124,800   472,240

Wages payables 64,915 -   64,915

Unearned revenue 124,800 -   124,800

Current portion of finance contract payable 9,656 -   9,656

Total current assets 659,241 390,549   1,049,790

Finance contract payable 13,136 -   13,136

Total Liabilities: 672,377 390,549   1,062,926

 Equity

Subscription received  336,500 2f (336,500) -

Share capital 196,513 3,519,955 2c(i) 1,000,000 34,477,831

   2d 210,000

   2j 26,234,047

   2j 720,000

   2c(ii) 1,498,063

   2c(iii) 4,619,208

   2f (3,519,955)

Reserves (41,157) 276,691 2f (276,691) 630,110

   2c(ii) 251,937

   2g 38,538

   2c(iii) 380,792

Foreign currency translation adjustment (9,415) -  - (9,415)

Accumulated deficit (597,464) (3,957,271) 2f 3,957,271 (30,256,648)

   2j (29,963,890)

   2i 304,706

Non-controlling interests - - 2i (304,706) (304,706)

Total Equity: (451,523) 175,875   4,537,172

Total Liabilities and Equity: 220,855 566,424   5,600,099

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro-forma statements of financial position.

Hill Top Security Inc.
Pro-Forma Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the Year Ended September 30, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

3

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro-forma statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Hill Top

Securities Inc.

For the three

months period

ended

September 30,

Big Wind